
 
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
Wednesday, 11 June 2025 

 

Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

Thursday, 19 June 2025 
2.00 pm  
The Banking Hall, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay 
 

 
Members of the Board 

 

Councillor David Thomas, Leader of Torbay Council (Chairman) 

Councillor Bye, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 

Councillor Tranter, Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services, Public Health and 

Inequalities 

Karen Barry, Integrated Care Board 

Peter Collins, NHS Devon 

Pat Harris, Healthwatch Torbay 

Tara Harris, Divisional Director of Community and Customer Services 

Adel Jones, Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 

Roy Linden, Devon and Cornwall Police 

Nancy Meehan, Director Children's Services 

Paul Northcott, Adult Safeguarding Board 

Paul Phillips, Department for Work and Pensions 

Lincoln Sargeant, Director of Public Health 

Tanny Stobart, Imagine This Partnership (Representing the Voluntary Children and Young 

People Sector) 

Pat Teague, Ageing Well Assembly 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

(2) 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive any apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board held on 6 March 2025. 
 

3.   Declaration of interest 
 

 

3(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
Members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

3(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 
respect of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman/woman decides are 

urgent. 
 

5.   Better Care Fund - Chris Lethbridge (To Follow) 
 To consider a report on the above. 

 
6.   Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2025 to 2028 

- Simon Baker 
(Pages 11 - 128) 

 To consider a report on the 2025 to 2028 update of the 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment. 
 

7.   Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2025/26 - Simon 
Baker 

(Pages 129 - 410) 

 To note a report on the 2025/26 update of the Joint Strategic Needs 



 

(3) 

Assessment (JSNA). 
 

8.   Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Julia Chisnell (Verbal Report) 
 To provide input into the development of the Joint Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

9.   Turning the Tide on Poverty - Lincoln Sargeant/Julia Chisnell (To Follow) 
 A position statement on the programme describing next steps and 

opportunities to influence the forward action plan. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

6 March 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Nick Bye, Peter Collins, Nancy Meehan, Lincoln Sargeant, Tanny Stobart, 
Councillor Hayley Tranter and Jo Williams 

 

 
27. Election of Chairman/woman for the meeting  

 
In the absence of the Chairman, Councillor David Thomas and the Vice-Chairman, 
Matt Fox, Councillor Tranter was elected Chairwoman for the meeting, in 
accordance with Standing Orders H3.2. 
 

28. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor David Thomas, Paul Phillips, 
Paul Northcott, Tara Harris, Pat Harris, Roy Linden and Matt Fox. 
 
The Board were informed that Matt Fox had stood down from the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  The Chairwoman on behalf of the Board, requested the Board’s 
thanks be formally recorded, recognising Matt’s valuable contribution to the Board 
and providing a GP and primary care perspective to discussions.  
 

29. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 12 
December 2024 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairwoman. 
 

30. Declaration of interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

31. Urgent items  
 
The Chairwoman informed the Board that there was one urgent item, that being the 
delegated sign-off of the Better Care Fund (BCF) 2025/26 Planning Submission.  
Members considered a paper that outlined the process for ensuring the Torbay 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB) met the required deadline to submit a Better 
Care Fund (BCF) 2025/26 Planning submission to the Department of Health and 
Social Care (DHSC) by 31 March 2025. 
 
The Board was informed that the guidance and supporting plans and templates to 
complete the submission had only recently been shared by the Department for 
Health and Social Care. Since then, colleagues in both Torbay Council, NHS 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

 

Devon, and Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust (TSDFT) had been 
working in partnership to complete the plans and get them signed off within the 
challenging timescales that had been set.  
 
Following representations from local authorities, a decision had been made by 
national Better Care Fund partners based on feedback from local areas that the 
final Health and Wellbeing Board submission could be signed off by Health and 
Wellbeing Boards post submission.  However, to meet the 31 March 2025 deadline 
it was recommended that the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing Board be given 
delegated authority to sign off the Better Care Fund 25/26 planning documents, 
alongside the council’s Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer, and Director of Adults 
and Community Services, subject to these plans being formally approved by the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on the 19 June 2025. 
 
By consensus, the Board resolved that the Chairman of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board be given delegated authority to sign off the Better Care Fund 25/26 planning 
submission, subject to these plans being formally approved by Health and 
Wellbeing Board on the 19 June 2025. 
 

32. Torbay Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 6 monthly monitoring reports & 
developing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2026  
 
Members noted a report on the six-monthly monitoring of the delivery of the Torbay 
Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  The report highlighted the latest 
developments and any risks or challenges that had been flagged by individual 
programmes.   
 
In relation to the Healthy Ageing Programme, Pat Teague provided an update on 
the work of Torbay Citizens Assembly (TCA).  TCA had around 700 online 
members with 50 to 60 members who regularly attend the quarterly meetings held 
around Torbay.  The vision of TCA was to provide an independent platform for 
re
[...]
ystem Leadership Group (SLG). The draft plan would be considered by all three 
Devon Health and Wellbeing Boards and the One Devon Integrated Care 
Partnership before the final version was agreed by the System Leadership Group. It 
will then be submitted for approval by the NHS Devon and NHS Provider Boards in 
March, with a copy of the document submitted to NHS England by 31 March 2025. 
 
By consensus, the Board resolved: 
 
That the Joint Forward Plan (2025-30) was aligned with the priorities identified in 
the latest Health and Wellbeing Strategy and was endorsed. 
 

35. Devon, Cornwall, and Isles of Scilly Health Protection Committee Annual 
Assurance Report 2023/24  
 
The Board noted the Devon, Cornwall, and Isles of Scilly Health Protection 
Committee Annual Assurance Report 2023/24 which set out how partners, including 
Torbay Public Health, work together to protect the population from infectious 
disease and environmental hazards. 
 

36. Draft South Local Care Partnership Strategy to Tackle Health Inequalities  
 
The Board noted a report that set out the draft South Local Care Partnership 
Strategy to Tackle Health Inequalities. 
 

Page 8



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

 

Members were advised that the Strategy had been developed following a review of 
our population health profile.  There were significant policy and data drivers to 
tackle inequality in our locality and an opportunity to come together and explore 
ways to make a difference to inequalities that, despite efforts by many, were 
becoming more sustained. 
 
A Population Health sub-group of the Local Care Partnership (LCP) had sought to:  
 

i. develop and identify a shared vision for population health; 
ii. provide clarity on inequalities within the South LCP, recognising the 

difference between health inequalities and healthcare inequalities and 
how these linked to ambitions of the One Devon Partnership Integrated 
Care Strategy and 5 Year Joint Forward Plan and the 10 year NHS Plan; 
and 

iii. use the intelligence generated to ensure that population health, heath and 
healthcare inequalities, prevention, and early intervention, were centre 
stage in thinking, planning and actions across the South LCP. 

 
The Strategy had been drafted to support that work and set out a number of areas 
for concerted action. 
 

37. Integrated Care Board and NHS 10 Year Plan Updates  
 
Members noted an update on the engagement undertaken on the 10 year Health 
Plan.  Members were informed that a number of events had been held at various 
locations and in various ways in order to target people, in the right place, at the right 
time.  The engagement activities had resulted in around 3,000 pieces of feedback 
from across Devon.  The themes coming out were:  
 

 how valued the NHS was, with staff seen as the most valuable but most 
vulnerable assets; 

 the need to address access to primary care, mental health and emergency 
care; and 

 better funding. 
 
The Board welcomed the opportunity for the local engagement findings to be 
presented to the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

38. Local Care Partnership - update  
 
Members noted a verbal update on the Local Care Partnership which had been 
focusing work around the Strategy to tackle health inequalities and gaining greater 
understanding of the roles of the Health and Wellbeing Boards and the Local Care 
Partnerships for implementing it. 
 

39. Turning the Tide & Cost of Living programmes  
 
Lincoln Sargeant, Director of Public Health informed the Board that to some extent 
winter concerns had been mitigated through the range of co-ordinated actions taken 
by partners. He noted that whilst interest rates had fallen issues remained in 

Page 9



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

 

respect of fuel poverty, as demonstrated by take up of winter fuel payments made 
through Household Support Fund.  The Board were advised that despite easing of 
the Cost of Living Crisis there will still be segments of the population in food poverty 
in particular single men and single parents.  Torbay Council Cabinet had endorsed 
a Food Strategy developed by the Torbay Food Network with the action plan being 
developed.  As we move past  the Cost of Living Crisis, focus was beginning to shift 
to social mobility. Many families and individuals were doing their best but without 
resilience circumstances meant that options weren’t always there to weather crises 
as they arise.  The Health and Wellbeing Board workshop on 24 June 2025 would 
focus on a wholistic approach to the delivering our economic strategy and ensuring 
our regeneration programmes to shape the Bay was inclusive of all groups of 
people. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 10



   

 

Meeting:  Health and Wellbeing Board Date:  19th June 2025 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2025 to 2028  

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Hayley Tranter, Cabinet Member for Adult and 

Community Services, Public Health and Inequalities, hayley.tranter@torbay.gov.uk 

Director Contact Details:  Lincoln Sargeant, Director of Public Health, 

lincoln.sargeant@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 2025 to 2028 update of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 

 

2. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

2.1 The following narrative is considered for approval, with issues discussed. 

Background Documents  

None 

   

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Supporting Information 

3.1 What is a Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 

 A PNA is a comprehensive assessment of the current and future pharmaceutical needs of 

the local population for community pharmacy, dispensing appliance contractors, and 

dispensing doctors in rural areas (where relevant). 

The Health and Social Care Act 2012 transferred the responsibility to develop and update 

PNAs from Primary Care Trusts to Health and Wellbeing Boards (H&WB) from 1 April 2013. 

This means that Torbay’s H&WB has a legal duty to ensure the production of a PNA for 

Torbay. 

 

3.2 What’s in the PNA and what is a PNA used for? 

 The PNA for Torbay 2025-2028 presents a picture of community pharmacy need and 

provision in Torbay, and links to Torbay’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). 

The PNA is used by NHS Devon ICB to inform: 

 decisions regarding which NHS funded services need to be provided by community 

pharmacies and dispensing appliance contractors in Torbay 

 whether new pharmacies or services are needed 

 decision-making about the relocation of existing pharmaceutical premises in 

response to applications by providers of pharmaceutical services 

 the commissioning of locally enhanced services from pharmacies 

Providers of pharmaceutical services will also use the PNA to inform their applications to 

provide pharmaceutical services by demonstrating that they are able to meet a 

pharmaceutical need as set out in the PNA. 

Essentially, the document is a ‘market entry’ document, it uses data to show potential gaps 

in pharmaceutical provision or services that a new pharmacy may be able to provide.  It 

also anticipates circumstances in which additional pharmacies or services may be needed, 

for instance in the case of substantial housing development. 

 

3.3 Developing the PNA 

 Torbay’s PNA was developed in partnership with the Devon-wide PNA Steering Group on 

behalf of Torbay’s H&WB. 

 This was to ensure that production of the PNAs for Plymouth, Devon and Torbay followed 

the same process and format but with locally relevant information. 

 Partners included: 

 Torbay Council 

 Devon County Council Page 12



 Plymouth City Council 

 NHS Devon ICB 

 NHS South West Collaborative Commissioning Hub 

 Community Pharmacy Devon 

 Devon Local Medical Committee 

 

3.4 Main conclusion of the PNA 

 There have been no existing gaps identified in pharmaceutical services within Torbay, the 

number of pharmacies in Torbay fell from 31 in 2021/22 to 28 in 2024/25, this was due to 2 

closures of Lloyd’s Pharmacy at the main Torquay and Paignton Sainsbury’s and a 

consolidation of 2 Day Lewis pharmacies in Brixham.  Torbay has broadly the same number 

of pharmacies per head of population as England.   

 Going forward, 3 potential gaps were identified if certain pharmacies were to close: 

(a) There is only 1 pharmacy open after 6:30 pm on a weekday and 5:30 pm on a Saturday 

in Torbay.  If this pharmacy were to close or reduce its hours this would leave a gap in 

pharmaceutical provision due to excessive car and public transport travel times for 

significant parts of Paignton and Brixham in particular. 

(b) If the pharmacy at Foxhole, Paignton were to close, this would result in excessive 

walking times for areas within the 20% most deprived in England, leaving a gap in 

accessible pharmaceutical provision. 

(c) There is only 1 pharmacy in Brixham with core hours on a Saturday in Brixham.  Other 

pharmacy provision is available in Brixham on a Saturday but they are supplementary 

hours.  Supplementary hours require just 5 weeks notice to amend or remove, core 

hours are significantly harder to change and are subject to approval by the local ICB.  If 

the pharmacy with core hours were to close it would potentially result in excessive 

walking times for areas within the 20% most deprived in England, leaving a gap in 

accessible pharmaceutical provision. 

 

3.5 Consultation 

 The consultation period ran from 3rd March to 6th May. 

 The survey questions were designed to gather feedback on whether the requirement of the 

PNA had been met and to offer the opportunity to highlight any gaps. 

 1 response to the online consultation survey was received for Torbay.  It was positive.  

 

3.6 Next steps 

The recommendation is for the Health & Wellbeing Board to: 

1. Formally ac
[...]
maller set of data down to Torbay’s 16 electoral wards.  It 

should be noted that much more data is available at local authority than ward level, 

also ward level data will often need to be aggregated over multiple years to gain any 

meaningful comparisons.    

The purpose of the JSNA is to provide an objective view of the health and wellbeing 

needs of the population. JSNA identifies “the big picture” in terms of the health and 

wellbeing needs and inequalities of a local population. It provides an evidence base 

for commissioners to commission services, according to the needs of the population. 

A JSNA is not a needs assessment of an individual, but a strategic overview of the 

local community need – either geographically such as local authority / ward or for 

specific groups such as younger or older people. 

The JSNA helps to analyse the health needs of populations to inform and guide 

commissioning of health, wellbeing and social care services within local authority 

areas. JSNA will be the means by which local leaders work together to understand 

and agree the needs of the local population. JSNAs, along with health and wellbeing 

strategies will enable commissioners to plan and commission more effective and 

integrated services to meet the needs of the Torbay population, in particular for the 

most vulnerable, and for groups with the worst health outcomes, and to help reduce 

the overall inequalities that exist. 

Helping people to live longer and healthier lives is not simply about the healthcare 

received through GPs or at hospital, it is also about the wider social determinants of 

where we live and work. The collective action of agencies is needed today to promote 

the health of tomorrows older population. Preventing ill health starts before birth, and 

continues to accumulate throughout individual’s lives. The JSNA for Torbay is 

presented by subject area, examples of areas are Demographics, Housing, Women’s 

Health and Weight, Exer
[...]
, 159 St 
Marychurch Road, 
Babbacombe, 
Torquay, TQ1 3HP 

No Yes Yes 

Well Pharmacy, 
Bestway National 
Chemists Ltd, 19 Croft 
Road, Torquay, TQ2 
5UA 

Yes Yes Yes 

Well Pharmacy, 
Bestway National 
Chemists Ltd, 46B 
Dartmouth Road, 
Paignton, TQ4 5AQ 

No No Yes 

  

Page 127



114 
 

Appendix 7: Consultation report 
The consultation period ran from Monday 3rd March 2025 to Tuesday 6th May 2025.  

The Health and Wellbeing Boards for Plymouth and Torbay held the consultation 

process for their PNAs at the same time to aid organisations who were asked to 

respond to consultations for more than one area at the same time. 

The method of consultation was agreed by the PNA Steering Group.  The 

consultation was hosted by the Plymouth City Council Consultation webpage.  The 

survey questions were designed to gather feedback on whether the requirement of 

the PNA had been met and to offer opportunity to highlight any gaps.  The web link 

for the consultation was emailed directly to the following organisations: 

• Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee 

• Devon Local Medical Committee 

• NHS England 

• Healthwatch 

• Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board 

• Devon Health and Wellbeing Board 

• Plymouth Health and Wellbeing Board 

• Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 

• Devon Partnership NHS Trust 

• All GP surgeries in Torbay 

• All Pharmacies in Torbay 

 

Torbay received 1 formal response to the consultation which was positive. 

 

 

Page 128



   

 

Meeting:  Health and Wellbeing Board Date:  19th June 2025 

Wards affected:  All  

Report Title:  Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2025/26  

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A 

Cabinet Member Contact Details:  Councillor Hayley Tranter, Cabinet Member for Adult and 

Community Services, Public Health and Inequalities, hayley.tranter@torbay.gov.uk 

Director Contact Details:  Lincoln Sargeant, Director of Public Health, 

lincoln.sargeant@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 2025/26 update of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 

 

2. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

2.1 The following narrative is considered for information purposes, with issues discussed.  A 

slide presentation is planned to be made to the board.  

Background Documents  

None 

   

 
 

Page 129

Agenda Item 7



Supporting Information 

3.1 The main JSNA document is divided into 21 main sections based on subject matter.  These 

21 areas are listed in the remainder of the document: 

 

3.1.1 Demographics 

 The Life expectancy gap at birth remains significant.  Over the 5 year period from 2019 to 

2023 there is a 10 year gap between the life expectancy of males and 5 year gap for 

females in the most and least deprived areas of Torbay.  The gap for males increased with 

the addition of Covid-19 period data. 

 The average age of a Torbay resident is 49 years (England 40 years).  27% of the current 

population are aged 65 and over.  This is currently projected to rise to 33% in the next 10 

years.  Torbay’s population is projected to rise to 153,000 by 2043 compared to its 

current level of 139,485. 

 Almost 1 in 4 Torbay residents have conditions or illnesses that reduce their ability to 

carry out day-to-day activities (England 17%), rates are higher in Torbay even allowing 

for the older population structure.  

 

3.1.2 Index of Multiple Deprivation 

 Torbay is ranked as the most deprived upper-tier local authority in the South West with 

approximately 27% of the population classified as living in areas that are amongst the 20% 

most deprived in England.  The most deprived areas are concentrated in central Paignton 

and Torquay. 

Relative deprivation compared to England was highest in relation to Employment 

deprivation, that is those who have been involuntarily excluded from the labour market. 

For 2019, just over 1 in 6 people in Torbay were classified as income deprived, this rose 

to more than 1 in 5
[...]
 higher than 

England. 

 

This document is part of the JSNA in Torbay, a significant part of the 

JSNA are the electoral ward profiles which can be found at 

https://www.southdevonandtorbay.info/jsna-narratives/ 

There is also a range of topic based analyses relating to different 

aspects of health and wellbeing.  All information can be found on our 

webpages: https://www.southdevonandtorbay.info/ 

 

Introduction 

Background 

A Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) is an assessment of the 

current and future health and social care needs of the local 

community.  

The JSNA helps local leaders to work together to understand and 

agree the needs of the local population. JSNAs, along with health 

and wellbeing strategies enable commissioners to plan and 

P
age 143

https://www.southdevonandtorbay.info/jsna-narratives/
https://www.southdevonandtorbay.info/


JSNA 2025/26 – Introduction  
 

6 
Click here to return to the index 

commission more effective and integrated services to meet the 

needs of the population.  Local Authorities and Integrated Care 

Boards have equal and explicit obligations to prepare a JSNA, under 

the governance of the health and wellbeing board. 

The approach to the JSNA in Torbay is to provide a collection of 

narrative and data interpretation to support the community, voluntary 

sector and statutory organisations across Torbay. This provides a 

central, consistent range of data that can be accessed to support 

commissioning strategies and funding bids across all sectors within 

Torbay.  

Helping people to live longer and healthier lives is not simply about 

NHS healthcare received through GPs or at hospital. It is also about 

the wider social determinants of where we live and work, things such 

as Crime, Income, Housing and Education. The collective action of 

agencies is needed today to promote the health of tomorrow’s older 

population. Preventing ill health starts before birth and continues to 

accumulate
[...]
      

OBESITY          

Admissions with a diagnosis of obesity         

SELF-HARM          

Emergency admissions as a result of self-harm         

ADULT SOCIAL CARE          

Support for new clients, aged 18 to 64         

Support for new clients, aged 65+         

Perm admissions to residential and nursing 
homes, aged 65+ 

        

Long-term support (LD,MH,PPC), aged 18 to 64         

Long-term support (LD,MH,PPC), aged 65+         

OLDER PEOPLE          
Population aged 65 and over 38% 24% 21% 36% 32% 17% 32% 28% 31%

In receipt of pension credit         

Emergency admissions due to falls, aged 65+         

Unpaid Carers         

 

 

P
age 408



JSNA 2025/26 – Ward Profile   
 

33 
Click here to return to the index 

Paignton and Brixham wards at a glance (3rd page of 3) 

 Significantly worse than Torbay average    Not significantly different from Torbay average    Significantly better than Torbay average

 Churston 
with 

Galmpton 
Clifton with 
Maidenway 

Collaton St 
Mary 

Furzeham 
with 

Summercombe 

Goodrington 
with 

Roselands King's Ash Preston 
Roundham 
with Hyde 

St Peter’s 
with St 
Mary’s 

CVD AND RESPIRATORY          
Emergency admissions for Coronary Heart 

Disease 
         

Emergency admissions for Respiratory Disease          

Admissions due to Strokes          

Under 75 mortality from Cardiovascular Disease          

CRIME          

Crime Rate         

PREVENTABLE MORTALITY          
Mortality rate from causes considered 

preventable, aged under 75 
        

 

P
age 409



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2025 to 2028 - Simon Baker
	Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Appendix

	7 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2025/26 - Simon Baker
	Joint Strategic Needs As

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

  

Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

19 June 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Nick Bye, Pat Harris, Tara Harris, Nancy Meehan, Lincoln Sargeant, Tanny 
Stobart and Councillor David Thomas (Chairman) 

 
 

 
1. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Paul Northcott, Adult Safeguarding 
Board and Roy Linden, Devon and Cornwall Constabulary.  It was also reported 
that the Membership of the Board had changed, Simon Tapley would be taking the 
place of Adel Jones.  Simon gave his apologies for the meeting and was 
represented by Chris Winfield. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 6 March 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Better Care Fund - Chris Lethbridge  
 
The Strategic Commissioning Manager informed the Board that Torbay Better Care 
Fund (BCF) Plan had been submitted in line with national timelines and 
requirements. Torbay’s plan received approval from the regional BCF panel, 
progressed to the national panel where it has also been endorsed. The Torbay 
Better Care Fund Plan was being presented to Torbay Health and Wellbeing Board 
in-line with national requirements. The Health and Wellbeing Board was responsible 
for the oversight of the BCF and was accountable for its delivery. 
 
Resolved by consensus: 
 

1) that the 2024 - 25 End of Year Report be noted; and 
 

2) that the Torbay Better Care Fund Plan 2025 – 26 be approved. 
 

4. Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 2025 to 2028 - Simon Baker  
 
The Board received the updated Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) for the 
period 2025 to 2028. The PNA was a statutory requirement under the Health and 
Social Care Act 2012 and provided a comprehensive assessment of 
pharmaceutical service needs across Torbay. 
 
The Board was informed that the PNA had been developed collaboratively through 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 19 June 2025 
 

 

the Devon-wide PNA Steering Group, ensuring consistency across Plymouth, 
Devon, and Torbay while incorporating locally relevant data. Partners included 
Torbay Council, Devon County Council, Plymouth City Council, NHS Devon ICB, 
NHS South West Collaborative Commissioning Hub, Community Pharmacy Devon, 
and the Devon Local Medical Committee. 
 
The PNA identified no existing gaps in pharmaceutical services, despite the number 
of pharmacies in Torbay decreasing from 31 in 2021/22 to 28 in 2024/25 due to 
closures and consolidations which was also a comparable number of pharmacies 
per capita to the national average. 
 
The assessment identified three potential gaps should specific pharmacies close or 
reduce hours: 
 

 limited evening and weekend pharmacy access, particularly affecting 
Paignton and Brixham. 

 closure of the Foxhole pharmacy in Paignton would impact accessibility for 
residents in highly deprived areas. 

 Brixham had only one pharmacy with core Saturday hours; its closure could 
result in reduced access for vulnerable populations. 

 
Members sought an explanation of the process should there be such a request to 
reduce hours, merge or close any pharmacy. 
 
Resolved by consensus: 
 
That the Torbay Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for 2025-28 be approved and 
published on the Torbay Council website. 
 

5. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) 2025/26 - Simon Baker  
 
The Board noted the 2025/26 update of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA), which provided a comprehensive overview of population health and 
wellbeing across Torbay.  The JSNA helped local leaders to work together to 
understand and agree the needs of the local population. JSNAs, along with health 
and wellbeing strategies enabled commissioners to plan and commission more 
effective and integrated services to meet the needs of the population.  Local 
Authorities and Integrated Care Boards had equal and explicit obligations to 
prepare a JSNA, under the governance of the Health and Wellbeing Board.  
 

6. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy - Julia Chisnell  
 
Members were advised that the Torbay Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy was 
due to be reviewed.  The review would be undertaken concurrently with Devon 
County Council, producing two separate strategies but aligning priorities where 
there was commonality.  The strategy would retain the overarching principle of 
improving the health and wellbeing of Torbay’s population by addressing the most 
pressing local needs through collaborative action by setting out shared priorities for 
improving health and wellbeing across Torbay, responding to the findings of 
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), which highlights the health 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 19 June 2025 
 

 

challenges and inequalities in the area, thereby guiding local authority and NHS 
partners, in delivering coordinated and impactful services. 
 
Members were advised that the strategy would identify 3 priority action areas for 
shared delivery across the Health and Wellbeing Board and partners with the Local 
Care Partnership. 
 
The Board provided the following challenge for consideration when developing the 
strategy: 
 

 do we define community as ‘a partner’?  What is the relationship with the 
community, how do we get people to take ownership of their own health and 
wellbeing if don’t make them part of it.   

 how do Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategies start feeding and building 
‘place’.  How do we try and influence regeneration so that it is mindful of the 
wellbeing challenges we have. 

 how do we influence the health and work agenda, recognising that it is not 
just about finding work but supporting and maintaining those with ill health in 
work to secure longevity.   

 how are outcomes measured.  If the strategy is being co-produced ask those 
co-producing with how they would want outcomes to be measured. 

 
7. Turning the Tide on Poverty - Lincoln Sargeant/Julia Chisnell  

 
The Board noted an update on the Turning the Tide programme, which had been 
developed in line with Marmot principles to address poverty and health inequalities 
in Torbay. The programme had evolved in 2022/23 to respond to cost-of-living 
pressures, focusing on key drivers such as food, fuel, employment, and housing. 
 
On 3 February 2025, a workshop was held with the Council’s Senior Leadership 
Team which explored data on inequalities and social mobility. Members reviewed 
strengths, weaknesses, opportunities, and threats, and identified priority areas for 
action in 2025/26. 
 
The programme’s aim was reaffirmed as “breaking the cycle of poverty and 
promoting social mobility.”  Young people and families were identified as a priority 
group.  Initial action areas included: 
 

 supporting people back into work, including those with long-term health 
conditions; 

 providing budgeting advice and support to care-experienced young people; 

 promoting disability-confident employers; and 

 improving housing conditions for individuals with chronic health issues or 
post-hospital discharge. 

 
A dashboard was under development to monitor indicators such as housing support 
referrals and food bank usage. 
 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board  Thursday, 19 June 2025 
 

 

 
Chairman 


